FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-

Sub. Division:- Porompat

District :- Imphal East District

FIR No. 241(08) 2023 HNG-PS U/S 148/149/153-A/295/427/457/34 IPC

Date & hours of occurrence:-On 3rd May 2023 at 8:30 Pm

Date & hour when report	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police station	Date of despatch from police station	
On 22/08/2023 at 08:30 am	At Pangei Lairam Mapal about 07 Km North East from PS	22/08/2023	

N.B.- A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/complaina nt	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off if any	Step taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Oinam Sobha Meitei (43) yrs S/O (L) Oinam Kebi of Chajing a/p Lairam Mapal Pangei Makha Leikai, Pastor of Believers Eastern Church, Pangei Lairam Mapal	Unknown persons	Rioting, armed with deadly weapon, every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of common object, promoting enmity between different groups on grounds of religion, race, place of birth, residence, language, etc., Injuring or defeling place of worship, with intent to insult the religion of any class, Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees, Lurking house-trespass, U/S 148/149/153- A/295/427/457/34 IPC	SI Shabeer Ahn please investig	

OE Overleaf

OCHNG-IS

22/08/2023
Officer-in-critics
Heinging Police Statio
Imphal Last District

Signed :-Inspt. Kh. Pathou Meetei.
Designation :-Inspt. OC/HNG-PS

Dated: - 22/08/2023

Officer-in-charge Heingang Police Statio Imphal East Distric To The OC (Officer-in-Charge) Heingang Police Station, imphal East District, Manipur.

Date: 22/08/2023

Subject: Complaint regarding destruction and demolition of Bellevers Eastern Church building cum residence, personage and properties of the church at Pangel Lairam Mapal Makha Leikai, P.O. Pangei, P/S. Heingang. Imphal East District, Manipur-795114 on May 3 & 4, 2023, at 8 PM and 1PM irrespectively.

Respected Sir,

l, on behalf of Believers of Believers Eastern Church, Pangei Lairam Mapal, have the honor to report and file a police complaint that amidst the violence and arson that spread through Manipur, on May 3, 2023, at 8: 30 PM, a group of approximately 3000 people came to the church premises and attacked and destroyed our Church building cum my residence, parsonage Wall, assets and properties of the church located in Pangei Lairam Mapal Makha Leikai P.O. Pangei, P/S. Heingang. Imphal east District-795114. The mob was armed with spades, axes, sticks, and other deadly weapons, and they broke down the door of the church, defiling the sanctity of the place of worship and completely demolished the church building cum my residence, personage and properties causing damage worth Rs. 75,50,000.00 (Seventy- five- Lakhs and Fifty-Thousand) only. During the attack, the mob also verbally abused the Christians and threarening them to abandon their faith and return to their original religion.

This is a detailed description of the monetary loss that we suffered:

SI.No.	Particulars Facility 1995 that we suffered.		
1		Estimated Value	
	Church Building & Assests and properties	Rs. 40,00,000.00	
2.	Parsonage and households materials	Rs. 16,00,000.00	
3.	Destroyed Boundary Wall value		
4.	Other Movable assets including Furniture	Rs. 12,00,000.00	
		Rs. 750,000.00	
	Grand Total Rs.	Rs. 75,50,000.00	

(Eighteen Lakhs and Fifty-Thousand) only

Apart from this loss that I have already suffered due to the absolute breakdown of law and order in our state, I am also being threatened or renounce Christian faith and accept the indigenous faith. As, I was falling sick and also have some apprenshion about other consequeness. I was not able to report about the matter on time and thereby delay to filed the report. You are thereby requested to Register an FIR and submit the computation of the loss to our property metioned here, to any appropriate body of the state government to grant us the compensation that we need to rebuild our lives.

Thank you

Yours faithfully

Sd/-(Oinam Sobha Meitei (43) yrs) S/O (L) Oinam Kebi Of Chagjing a/p Lairam Mapal Pangei Makha Leikai Pastor of Believers Eastern Church, Pangei Lairam Mapal #6009210337